

INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

AT THE PEACE PALACE
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS



QUESTIONS RELATING TO
THE USE OF THE SARGASSO SEA AND THE PROTECTION OF EELS

2018 General List No. 237

FEDERAL STATES OF ALLIGUNA
Applicant

v.

REPUBLIC OF REVELS
Respondent

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

THE 23RD STETSON MOOT COURT COMPETITION
2018-2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDvii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONviii

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 2

A R G U M E N T S 3

I. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE DISPUTE.....3

A. Characterization of the subject matter of the dispute 3

B. The Court has compétence de la compétence to determine jurisdiction..... 3

C. The Court has jurisdiction over disputes concerning the interpretation or application of a treaty. 4

D. The prerequisite negotiation has been complied with..... 5

E. The Court has jurisdiction by virtue of Article 27 of the CBD..... 5

F. The Court has jurisdiction under the UNFCCC and the Paris Agreement..... 8

G. The Court is the most competent forum to deal with a dispute that arises under several conventions with various dispute settlement methods. 8

II. THE CONDUCT OF THE SEA CORPORATION IS ATTRIBUTABLE TO REVELS, AND ALLIGUNA IS ENTITLED TO INVOKE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF REVELS.10

A. Revels has acknowledged and adopted the conduct of the SEA Corporation as its own. 10

<i>B. Revels exercises exclusive jurisdiction over the Columbus.</i>	11
<i>C. Alliguna is entitled to invoke the responsibility of Revels.</i>	12
III. REVELS VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW BY ITS INVOLVEMENT IN THE SARGASSUM HARVESTING PROJECT.	13
<i>A. Revels violated its obligation to prevent transboundary harm.</i>	13
<i>B. Revels violated the Precautionary Principle.</i>	15
<i>C. Revels failed in its duty to conserve biological diversity under the CBD.</i>	17
<i>D. Revels violated its obligations under the UNCLOS.</i>	19
<i>E. Revels violated its obligation to protect the European eel under the CMS.</i>	22
<i>F. Revels violated its obligation to promote sustainable development.</i>	23
<i>G. Revels' obligation to meet its NDC commitments under the Paris Agreement does not justify the violation of its obligations under other treaties.</i>	26
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

<i>Border and Transborder Armed Actions</i> (Nicar. v. Hond.), 1988 I.C.J. 69 (Dec. 20)	4
<i>Chorzów Factory</i> (Germ. v. Pol.), 1927 P.C.I.J.(ser. A),No. 9, (July 26)	9
<i>Corfu Channel</i> (U.K. v. Albania), Preliminary Objection, 1948 I.C.J. 15	3
<i>East Timor</i> (Port. v. Austl.), Jurisdiction, 1995 I.C.J. 90.....	4
<i>Fisheries</i> (Spain v. Can.) 1998 I.C.J. 432	3
<i>ITLOS Advisory Opinion, Request for an Advisory Opinion submitted by the Sub-Regional Fisheries Commission</i> , 2 April 2015.....	21
<i>Judgements of the Administrative Tribunal of the I.L.O. Upon Complaints Made Against the UNESCO</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1956 I.C. J. 77	4
<i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons</i> , Advisory Opinion, I.C.J. Reports 1996, 226, I.C.J. 8 July 1996.....	13
<i>Legality of Use of Force</i> (Serb. and Montenegro v. U. K.), Preliminary Objections, 2004 I.C.J. 1307	3
<i>Nottebohm</i> (Liech. v. Guat.), Preliminary Objection (Second phase), 1955 I.C.J. 4	3
<i>Nottebohm</i> (Liech. v. Guat.), Preliminary Objection, Judgment, [1953] ICJ Rep 111, 18th November 1953	4
<i>Nuclear Tests</i> (Austl. v. Fr.), 1974 I.C.J. 253 (Dec. 20)	4
<i>Oil Platforms</i> (Iran v U.S.), Preliminary Objection, 1996 I.C.J. 803.....	5
<i>South West Africa</i> (Eth. v. S. Afr.; Liber. v. S.Afr.), Preliminary Objections, 1962 I.C.J. 319	4
<i>Territorial and Maritime Dispute</i> (Nic. v. Col.), Preliminary Objections, Judgment, 2007 ICJ 832, 872-873 (Dec. 13)	9

<i>Trail Smelter Arbitration</i> (U.S. v. Can.), 3 R.I.A.A. 1905 (1938/1941).....	13, 14
<i>United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran</i> (U.S.A. v. Iran), Judgment, 1980 I.C.J. 3 (May 24).....	12

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Convention on Biological Diversity, 5 June 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79 [cited as "CBD"]	vii, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26
Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, 3 June 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333 [cited as "CMS"]	2, 3, 8, 9, 22, 24, 26
Paris Agreement, FCCC/CP/2015/10/Add.1, 13 December 2015	vii, 2, 3, 8, 9, 11, 26
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, 10 December 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 3 [cited as "UNCLOS"]	2, 3, 9, 11, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, 9 May 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107 [cited as "UNFCCC"]	vii, 2, 3, 8, 9, 26

U.N. DOCUMENTS & OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

CBD Decision IX/20, Marine and coastal biodiversity, UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/IX/20, 9 October 2008	19
<i>CBD Decision X/29</i> , Marine and coastal biodiversity, UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/X/29, 29 October 2010	19
CBD Decision XI/17, Marine and coastal biodiversity, UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/XI/17, 5 December 2012.....	23
CBD Decision XI/20, Climate-related geoengineering, UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/XI/20, 5 December 2012.....	26

Hamilton Declaration on Collaboration for the Conservation of the Sargasso Sea, 11 March 2014	20, 24
International Law Association’s New Delhi Declaration of Principles of International Law Relating to Sustainable Development (2002).....	23
International Law Commission, Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, 2001, G.A. Res.56/83, U.N. GAOR, 56th Sess., U.N. Doc.A/RES/56/83.....	10, 12, 13
International Law Commission, Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with Commentaries, Yearbook of the International Law Commission, 2001, vol. II, Part Two	10
IUCN Council, Guidelines for Applying the Precautionary Principle to Biodiversity Conservation and Natural Resource Management, 67th Meeting (2007)	16
Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, UN Conference on Environment and Development, 3-14 June 1992, A/CONF.151/26 (Vol. I)	11, 13, 17, 23
Rio+20, <i>The Future We Want</i> , Resolution adopted by the General Assembly on 27 July 2012, A/RES/66/288.....	23, 24
Statute of the International Court of Justice, Art. 36(1), 18 April 1946, 33 U.N.T.S. 993... vii, 3, 4	
Stockholm Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, A/CONF.48/14/Rev.1 (1972)	13

BOOKS

ANDREAS ZIMMERMANN, ET AL., STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE: A COMMENTARY, Oxford University Press (2012)	3
--	---

CHRISTOPHER JOYNER, BIODIVERSITY IN THE MARINE ENVIRONMENT: RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS FOR THE LAW OF THE SEA, 28 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 635.....	7
IBRAHIM F.I. SHIHATA, THE POWER OF THE INTERNATIONAL COURT TO DETERMINE ITS OWN JURISDICTION, Springer-Science+Business Media, B.V., (1965).....	9
LYLE GLOWKA, ET AL., A GUIDE TO THE CONVENTION ON BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, IUCN Gland and Cambridge (1994)	6, 12
PHILIPPE SANDS, PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW, CAMBRIDGE (2 nd ed. 2003)	16, 23
SCHACHTER, OSCAR, INTERNATIONAL LAW IN THEORY AND PRACTICE, (Martinus Nijhoff, 1991)	14
SHABTAI ROSENNE, I THE LAW AND PRACTICE OF THE INTERNATIONAL COURT, 1920-2005, 39 (2006).....	9
 ARTICLES AND ESSAYS	
E. Brown Weiss, Our Rights and Obligations to Future Generations for the Environment, 84 AJIL 198 1990	24
Freestone, The Road from Rio: International Environmental Law After the Earth Summit, 6 JEL at 211(1994).....	15
Noah M. Sachs., Rescuing The Strong Precautionary Principle From Its Critics, U.Ill.L.Rev 1285 (2011).....	15
